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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. Atton Boro Limited ("Claimant") is a private, limited liability company, incorporated under 

the laws of Basheera since April 1998.1 Claimant’s founding company, Atton Boro Group, 

holds the primary shares of Claimant, and incorporated Claimant in Basheera to set up 

domestic business operations, along with facilitating business in South American and African 

countries.2 Atton Boro Group’s notable efforts have been in the arena of critical epidemic 

diseases that threaten populations in the developing world – AIDS, cancer, tuberculosis, 

malaria, and greyscale.3  

2. Claimant’s regular business activities primarily include securing long-term public-private 

collaborative deals with States for the manufacture of medicines at competitive rates.4 In 

Basheera, Claimant secured an office space, opened a local bank account, hired employees 

(including lawyers, accountants, and managers), and commenced business.5 

3. On 11 January 1998, the Republic of Mercuria (“Mercuria” or the “Respondent”) and the 

Kingdom of Basheera (“Basheera”) concluded an Agreement for the Promotion and 

Reciprocal Protection of Investments (“Bash-Merc-BIT”) which guaranteed protection of 

foreign investors doing business in Respondent’s territory.6    

4. In a press statement issued on 19 January 2004, Respondent’s Minister for Health lauded 

the success of the Respondent’s Comprehensive HIV/AIDS Partnership, a Product 

Development Partnership between Claimant and NHA as a part of its five-year health plan 

(1999-2004).7 Shortly thereafter, the Respondent’s President shared the following statement 

on his regular government press platform, Twitter: “Mercuria will do away with red tape and 

roll out the red carpet for investors.”8  

                                                           
1 Facts, ¶4.  

2 Id., ¶2.  

3 Id., ¶2.  

4 Id., ¶6.   
5 Id., ¶5. 

6 NA, ¶3.   

7 Id., ¶8.   
8 Id.  
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5. A few months after, on 25 November 2004, Claimant entered into a Long Term Agreement 

("LTA") with an auspice of Respondent, the National Health Authority ("NHA").9  The LTA 

was a ten-year supply contract for Claimant’s greyscale treatment drug, Sanior, at a generous, 

25% discounted rate.10 The parties were therefore contractually obligated under LTA until 25 

November 2014. 

6. Sanior contains the active ingredient Valtervite, a compound for which Claimant secured a 

Mercurian Patent No. 0187204, granted 21 February 1998.11 The research and development 

period for Valtervite lasted a number of years and cost millions of dollars.12 

7. Claimant set up its manufacturing unit for Sanior in Respondent’s territory and delivered its 

first consignment by June 2005.13 By that time, the NHA began distribution throughout 

Respondent’s borders. By the end of 2006, about a third of all greyscale patients were being 

treated using Claimant’s Sanior.  

8. As the number of greyscale patients grew, the value for Sanior doubled each quarter in 2007. 

To fulfill the new demand, Claimant purchased land in Respondent’s territory and “robust 

machinery” to bolster its production setup.14  

9. In early 2008, the NHA informed Claimant that it would need to renegotiate the price for 

Sanior, stating that it had “grossly underestimated the number of greyscale cases in 

Mercuria” and needed to supply medicines for nearly twice the number of patients. Claimant 

wrote back reassuring the NHA that it had taken steps to bolster production and distribution 

through its recent investments of land and machinery in Respondent’s territory.15 

                                                           
9 NA, ¶6.   

10 Facts, ¶10.   
11 NA, ¶6. 

12 Facts, ¶3.   

13 Facts, ¶11.   

14 Facts, ¶5.   

15 NA, ¶8.   
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10. Claimant, as a showing of good faith, offered a further discount of 10% for the remainder of 

the LTA.16 The NHA immediately rejected this offer, and demanded an additional discount 

of 40%, or it would seek to terminate the LTA.17  

11. On 15 May 2008, the Minister for Health and the President of Mercuria met privately with 

the Director of the NHA.18 Newspapers carried reports that the agenda for the meeting was to 

resolve budgetary problems that had arisen in government healthcare programs.19 

12. On 10 June 2008, the NHA terminated the LTA, citing unsatisfactory performance by 

Claimant and without adequate opportunities for Claimant to negotiate a new price for 

Sanior.20 Claimant invoked arbitration against the NHA under the LTA.21  

13. In January 2009, a Tribunal seated in Reef passed an award (the “Award”) in favor of the 

Claimant, finding that the NHA had breached the LTA by terminating it prematurely.22  

14. On 3 March 2009, Claimant filed enforcement proceedings before the High Court of 

Respondent.23 The NHA filed its response in the matter, requesting the Court to decline 

enforcement of the Award on the ground that it was contrary to public policy.24  

15. On 10 January 2012, Respondent’s legislature passed the Commercial Courts Act directing 

the High Court to create special benches that could expeditiously dispose of commercial 

matters.25 In September 2013, a ruling by Respondent’s Supreme Court clarified that 

benches constituted under the Commercial Courts Act had jurisdiction only to hear original 

commercial suits and not enforcement proceedings.26  

                                                           
16 Facts, ¶15.  
17 Id.  

18 Facts, ¶16.   
19 Id.  

20 Facts, ¶17.   
21 Id.  
22 Id.  

23 NA, ¶10.   
24 Id.  

25 Facts, ¶19.   

26 NA Exhibit I, ¶26.   
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16. On 10 October 2009, the Respondent passed legislation for its Intellectual Property Law 

(Law No. 8458/09), which introduced a provision allowing for the use of patented inventions 

without the authorization of the owner.27  

17. In November 2009, HG-Pharma, a Mercurian generic drug manufacturer, filed an 

application under the new provision, seeking grant of a license to manufacture Valtervite.28 

The High Court heard the matter through a fast-tracked process and granted HG-Pharma a 

license on 17 April 2010 to manufacture Valtervite until greyscale was no longer a threat to 

public health in Respondent’s territory.29 The Court fixed the royalty to be paid to Claimant 

at 1% of total earnings.30 By 2014, Claimant had lost nearly two-thirds of its market share to 

the generic Sanior pill created by Respondent’s domestic company, HG-Pharma.31   

18. Between May and August 2013, the websites of three neighboring States of Respondent 

carried letters from their respective government offices expressing gratitude for the greyscale 

medicines received in the form of humanitarian aid from Respondent.32  

19. In February 2015, the head of Claimant’s Mercurian division announced that the company 

would no longer be dealing in Sanior in Respondent’s territory, stating: 

“. . . an innovative drug developer with billions of dollars to recoup before turning 
a profit cannot sustain a price war with a generic company which never invested a 
dime into risky R & D . . . and while Atton Boro intends to continue pursuing 
every available legal recourse against this usurping of its intellectual property, it 
will ensure that the people of Mercuria can continue to benefit from its range of 
other health and lifestyle products.”33  

 

  

                                                           
27 NA, ¶11.   

28 NA, ¶12.   

29 Id.   
30 Id. 

31 Id.  

32 Facts, ¶23.   

33 Facts, ¶2.   
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ARGUMENTS 

I. THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS RELATED TO THE AWARD 
 

A. The Award is an investment under Article 1(1) of the Bash-Merc-BIT 

20. The 20 January 2009 Award is an “investment” as defined in Article 1 §1(c) and §1(e) of the 

Bash-Merc-BIT. 

21. The Award is an “investment” as defined in Article 1 §1(c) of the Bash-Merc-BIT because 

the Award is a claim to money (USD $40,000,000.00) and is an asset held by Claimant, a 

Basheera corporation, being enforced in the territory of Mercuria in the court system of 

Mercuria.   

22. The Award is an “investment” as defined also in Article 1 §1(e) of the Bash-Merc-BIT 

because the Award is the result of a right conferred by the LTA contract between Claimant 

and the NHA to arbitrate disputes under the Bash-Merc-BIT.  The NHA never sought to set 

aside the Award at the seat of the Tribunal that issued it34 and never challenged the 

jurisdiction of the Award of the arbitral tribunal relating to the NHA’s termination of the 

LTA.35  In fact, Respondent admitted in its Response to the Notice of Arbitration that: “the 

LTA provided for recourse to a specific dispute resolution forum which, by Atton Boro’s 

own admission, has conclusively decided the matter.”36 This specific dispute resolution 

forum was arbitration, which decided a USD $40,000,000.00 Award against the NHA for 

wrongful termination of the LTA contract.37 

23. According to White Industries v. India: “Rights under the Award constitute part of White’s 

original investment (i.e., being a crystallization of its rights under the Contract) and, as such, 

are subject to such protection as is afforded to investments by the BIT.”38  Similarly, the 

USD $40,000,000.00 Award in this case constitutes part of Claimant’s original investment, 

                                                           
34 PO2, ¶ 4. 

35 RRA, ¶ 8.   

36 Id., p. 17. 

37 NA, ¶ 8. 
38 White Industries, ¶7.6.10. 
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being a crystallization of its rights under the LTA contract.  Accordingly, the Award is 

subject to the same protection afforded investments by the Bash-Merc-BIT.   

24. Arbitral decisions which do not afford arbitral awards the status of an “investment” under 

BIT agreements “represent an incorrect departure from the developing jurisprudence on the 

treatment of arbitral awards to the effect that awards made by tribunals arising out of 

disputes concerning ‘investments’ made by ‘investors’ under BITs represent a continuation 

or transformation of the original investment.”39   

25. In the alternative, Claimant’s commercial activities coupled with the unchallenged Award 

qualify as an “investment” under the Salini test, which defines an investment as having five 

elements: (1) a contribution of money or assets, (2) a certain duration, (3) an element of risk, 

(4) a regularity of profit and return, and (5) a contribution to the economic development of 

the Host State.40 

26. Claimant satisfies pong (1) of the Salini test because Atton Boro has contributed Sanior, a 

greyscale treatment drug and associated patent rights (Mercurian Patent No. 0187204 

granted 21 February 1998) to its active ingredient, Valtervite to Respondent in accordance 

with the terms of the LTA41.  Claimant set up a manufacturing base in Mercuria to supply 

the Mercurian market with Sanior, and in 2007 Claimant purchased land and machinery to 

bolster its production setup in Mercuria.42 

27. Claimant satisfies prong (2) of the Salini test because the LTA contract concluded with 

Mercuria’s NHA was valid for 10 years43, from 20 July 2004 to 20 July 2014.44 

28. Claimant satisfies prong (3) of the Salini test because usurpation of patent rights and 

termination of the LTA were risks from the outset of the LTA agreement. 

                                                           
39 Id. 
40 Salini, ¶152.  

41 Facts, ¶3, ¶5. 

42 Id., ¶15. 

43 Id., ¶10. 
44 PO2, ¶6. 

 



7 
 

29. Claimant satisfies prong (4) of the Salini test because the LTA provided that the NHA 

would purchase Sanior from Claimant at a 25% discounted rate by periodically placing 

purchase orders to Claimant, which constitutes a regular discounted profit and return.45 

30. Claimant satisfies prong (5) of the Salini test because the commercial activities specified in 

the LTA constitute a contribution not only to the Mercurian economy, but also to the public 

health of the Mercurian population.   

B. Claimant is an investor under Article 1(2)(b) of the Bash-Merc-BIT 
 

31. Claimant is an “investor” as defined in Article 1§2(b) of the Bash-Merc-BIT because 

Claimant is a company incorporated under the applicable laws of Basheera.46 

32. Furthermore, Claimant is not a “mailbox company” as alleged by Respondent in their 

Response to the Notice of Arbitration47, because Claimant has extensive commercial 

activities in Basheera.  Claimant’s commercial activities in Basheera include: from 1998 to 

2016, Claimant has had permanent employees working in Basheera including a manager, 

accountant, commercial lawyer and patent attorney.48  These Atton Boro employees manage 

the company’s portfolio of patents in over 50 jurisdictions registered in South America and 

Africa, provide support for regulatory approval, marketing, sales and also provide legal, 

accounting and tax services for Atton Boro Group affiliates in South America and Africa.49  

These activities by Claimant in Basheera amount to “substantial business activities” and 

thus, Mercuria has no basis under Article 2 of the Bash-Merc-BIT to deny Atton Boro the 

benefits of the BIT. 

C. Respondent’s failure to enforce the Award violates their treaty obligations under the 
New York Convention and the Bash-Merc-BIT 
 

                                                           
45 Facts, ¶10. 

46 NA, ¶1.  

47 RRA, ¶5. 

48 PO2, ¶3. 
49 PO2 ¶3. 
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33. Respondent and Basheera are both parties to the New York Convention50 and are 

accordingly subject to New York Convention rules.   

34. There is no evidence in the record of Mercuria nor Basheera limiting the applicability of the 

New York Convention in any way. Accordingly, the New York Convention must apply to 

recognition and enforcement of the 20 January 2009 Award in Mercuria.   

35. Neither Claimant, nor the NHA, objected to the arbitral proceedings initiated by Claimant 

on 10 June 2008 related to termination of the LTA.51  Mercuria and the NHA therefore 

waived their right to object to the 10 June 2008 arbitral proceedings under Article 32 of the 

PCA Rules 2012.52  Accordingly, these proceedings and the 20 January 2009 Award arising 

out of these proceedings are valid and enforceable. 

36. New York Convention Article II §1 requires Respondent and Claimant to uphold the 

arbitration clause in the written LTA contract as valid, stating: “Each Contracting State 

shall recognize an agreement in writing under which the parties undertake to submit to 

arbitration…”53 Respondent never challenged the validity of the arbitration clause in the 

LTA, nor the arbitration proceeding pursuant to the NHA’s termination of the LTA, nor the 

jurisdiction of the aforementioned arbitral proceedings to resolve disputes under the LTA.  

The only issue is enforcement of the Award in the domestic courts of Respondent. 

37. New York Convention Article III is unequivocal in requiring the courts of Respondent to 

recognize and enforce the 20 January 2009 Award in favor of Claimant, stating: 

Each Contracting State shall recognize arbitral awards as binding and enforce 
them in accordance with the rules of procedure of the territory where the award is 
relied upon, under the conditions laid down in the following articles.  There shall 
not be imposed substantially more onerous conditions or higher fees or charges 
on the recognition or enforcement of arbitral awards to which this Convention 
applies than are imposed on the recognition or enforcement of domestic arbitral 
awards.54 

                                                           
50 PO2, ¶2. 

51 NA, ¶ 9. 

52 PCA Rules 2012, Art. 32. 

53 New York Convention, Art. II §1 
54 Id., Art. 3. 
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38. The “shall” language of Article III requires the courts of Respondent to recognize and 

enforce the 20 January 2009 Award.  Because Respondent is a member of the New York 

Convention55, enforcement of the Award is required because of Respondent’s obligations 

under international law.  Since the arbitration agreement of the LTA is enforceable, the 

outcome of the arbitration, the Award, is also enforceable under Respondent’s obligations 

under the New York Convention, the Bash-Merc-BIT and applicable international law.  This 

Award is the consequence of the agreement to arbitrate embodied in the LTA.   

D. Exhaustion of local remedies is not a jurisdictional requirement  

39. Respondent’s will argue that the present Tribunal does not have jurisdiction over claims 

related to enforcement of the Award because Claimants have not exhausted local remedies.   

40. Claimants respectfully note that investment tribunals in both ICSID and non-ICSID cases 

have generally held that under international investment law, the exhaustion of local 

remedies requirement is waived unless expressly required in the relevant BIT.56  Basheera 

and Mercuria have mutually agreed to the Bash-Merc-BIT.  Since the Bash-Merc-BIT does 

not expressly require the exhaustion of local remedies, this rule must not apply to this 

dispute and cannot bar the present Tribunal’s jurisdiction to hear this dispute.  Doing so 

would read in a requirement to the Bash-Merc-BIT which was not agreed to by the 

Contracting Parties.   

E.  Arbitral Tribunal has jurisdiction over this dispute related to Award enforcement 
under Article 8(1) of the Bash-Merc-BIT 

41. Amicable settlement between the NHA and Claimant has failed.57  Accordingly, Claimant 

invokes Article 8(1) of the Bash-Merc-BIT, which provides:  

“Any dispute between an investor of one Contracting Party and the 
other Contracting party arising out of or in relation to this Agreement, 
or the existence, interpretation, application, breach, termination, or 

                                                           
55 PO2, §2. 

56 Brauch, p. 14, §3.2.  
57 NA, ¶44. 
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invalidity thereof, shall, failing settlement through amicable 
negotiations, be settled by arbitration.”58 

 

42. Accordingly, the present arbitral Tribunal has jurisdiction to resolve the dispute of 

enforcement of the Award in the courts of Respondent, because: (1) the LTA between 

Claimant and the NHA is subject to the Bash-Merc-BIT, (2) granting of the Award arose out 

of termination of the LTA, and (3) settlement of the dispute through amicable negotiations 

between the parties has failed.59  Therefore, the present arbitral Tribunal has jurisdiction 

over the present claims in relation to enforcement of the Award in Mercuria.    

II. BASH-MERC-BIT ARTICLE (2) DENIAL OF BENEFITS CLAUSE MUST NOT BE APPLIED 

RETROACTIVELY, AND IS INAPPLICABLE TO CLAIMANT 

43. The purpose of Article 2, the Denial of Benefits clause, is to exclude unqualified investors 

from exercising benefits of a BIT.60 Binational investment treaty signatories include 

provisions to protect both Contracting States and non-signatory investors that hold intrastate 

relationships within the Contracting States.61 Claimant asserts that it is a qualified investor, 

entitled to protective benefits under the Bash-Merc-BIT, and Respondent’s invocation of 

Article 2 to deny such benefits is invalid due to a failure to raise such objections prior to this 

arbitration. 

A. Respondent failed to properly invoke Article 2 of the Mercuria-Basheera BIT and it 
must not be applied retroactively in this case  

44. Respondent’s invocation of Article 2 through objecting to this arbitration should not be 

honored by this Tribunal, since Respondent failed to exercise the clause prior to this dispute 

and without notice to Claimant. 

45. Following the Plama, Yukos, and Ascom Tribunals, the denying Contract State must 

expressly and unambiguously invoke the Denial of Benefits clause prior to a dispute, 

                                                           
58 Bash-Merc-BIT, Art. 8(1) 

59 NA Exhibit I, ¶44.  

60 Nikiema, p. 1. 
61 Id.  
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providing sufficient notice to the denied investor.62 Respondent is clearly in violation of this 

standard by seeking to invoke Article 2 in its objection to jurisdiction of the PCA, stated in 

its Response to the Notice of Arbitration.63  

46. The Plama Tribunal held that the denying Contracting State must invoke the provision 

“before the investment is made,” as opposed to when a dispute arises, and provide 

“reasonable notice,” independent of the BIT.64 Following the ultimate “long-term” purpose 

of a BIT, Plama determined a reasonable notice requirement of the denial of BIT benefits, 

so that an investor may appropriately plan its investments and business affairs, without 

being subject to vulnerability by a denying Contracting State.65 

47. Respondent will likely argue the Tribunal’s holding in GAI, where a treaty in question was 

silent as to the time line of invoking the Denial of Benefits clause, the denying Contracting 

State may initiate denial of treaty benefits through its consent to arbitrate.66 It is 

fundamental to note that in GAI, the claimant-investor investments within the denying 

Contracting State “did not follow the entry into force of the BIT,” but “prior to the BIT.” 

This point is key to differentiate the circumstances of this case, where Claimant and 

Respondent have had a continues flow of investments, post BIT ratification, and Claimant 

has relied on Bash-Merc-BIT investment protections throughout their relations.67  

48. Further, the GAI Tribunal validated the Contracting State’s “time-less” application of the 

Denial of Benefits clause due to the fact that both parties had “no prior dispute” for the 

Contracting Party to apply the clause, unlike the facts of this case.68 In such a context, GAI 

                                                           
62 Plama, ¶43, ¶157; Yukos, ¶30; Ascom, ¶460. 

63 RRA, ¶5. 
64 Plama, ¶161. 

65 Plama, ¶162. 

66 GAI, ¶376. 

67 GAI, ¶380; Facts, ¶¶5-6, ¶¶10-11, ¶15.  
68 GAI, ¶380.  
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reasoned that a denial of benefits without a dispute would “per se - be seen as an unfriendly 

and groundless act, contrary to the promotion of foreign investments.”69 

49. Unlike GAI, Respondent has had ample time to raise objections to Claimant claiming 

benefits under the Bash-Merc-BIT, but has failed to prior to Claimant filing for arbitration. 

Both parties have had a course of dealings, and have endured an enforcement dispute for 

years prior to Claimant’s submission to international arbitration.70 Since 2004, when 

Claimant and Respondent’s NHA entered into the LTA, Respondent has been on notice of 

Claimant seeking to exercise benefits under the Bash-Merc-BIT, specifically the full 

protection and security of Claimant’s investments in Respondent’s territory71 Irrespective of 

the LTA, Respondent was fully aware of Claimant’s intrastate investment projects and 

intentions in Mercuria, as it entered into several long-term public-private collaborative 

agreements with Claimant directly, regarding the “manufacture and supply” of medicine.72  

50. Respondent also failed to invoke the clause when Claimant sought to enforce the 2009 

arbitral Award against the NHA through Respondent’s court system. Under Article 3(4) of 

the Bash-Merc-BIT, Claimant was entitled as an investor of Basheera, to benefits of “any 

law or policy” of Respondent.73 As evidenced by the Facts, Respondent had knowledge of 

Claimant’s domestic proceedings to enforce the Award, however Respondent continuously 

failed to expressly notify Claimant of a denial of such benefits. Further, at that point in time, 

Respondent did not raise its current objections that Claimant is a mere “mailbox company,” 

unentitled to BIT benefits.74 

51. Claimant asserts this Tribunal should follow the reasoning of the Plama, Yukos, and Ascom 

cases, as they provide the most equitable determination of when and how a Contracting 

State may initiate a denial of benefits. Absent a notice requirement would be contrary to the 

ultimate purpose of the BIT of fostering foreign investment, as it would lead to private 

                                                           
69 GAI, ¶379. 
70 Facts, ¶¶5-6; ¶¶10-11; ¶15. 

71 Facts, ¶5.; Bash-Merc-BIT, Art. 3(3).  

72 Facts, ¶5. 

73 Bash-Merc-BIT, Art. 3(4). 
74 Facts, ¶¶17-25; RRA, ¶5. 
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investors taking a precautionary stance and likely hindering their investments in Contracting 

States. Claimant has undeniably relied on protections afforded in the Bash-Merc-BIT in the 

progression of its investments within Respondent’s territory, and it is clear Respondent’s 

attempt to deny benefits of the BIT at this stage is to avoid enforcement of its contractual 

debts.  

52. Even if Respondent properly invoked Article 2 by providing notice to Claimant prior to this 

dispute, the right to exercise the Denial of Benefits clause should not take effect 

retroactively.75 The Plama Tribunal held the clause should only be applied prospectively, as 

a retrospective effect would place undue consequences upon vulnerable investors that have 

heavily invested in a Contracting State that abruptly seeks to deny BIT benefits: 

 A putative investor, properly informed and advised of the potential effect of [the 
Denial of Benefits Clause] could adjust its plans accordingly prior to making its 
investment. If, however, the right’s exercise had retrospective effect, the 
consequences for the investor would be serious. The investor could not plan in the 
"long term" for such an effect (if at all); and indeed such an unexercised right could 
lure putative investors with legitimate expectations only to have those expectations 
made retrospectively false at a much later date.76   

53. Notwithstanding the public policy implications of applying a denial of benefits 

retrospectively, interpretation of Article 2 of the Bash-Merc-BIT must be in accordance with 

Article 31(1) of the VCLT, which provides: A treaty shall be interpreted in good faith in 

accordance with the ordinary meaning to be given to the terms of the treaty in their context 

and in the light of its object and purpose.77  

54. Accordingly, Article 2 must be interpreted in good faith in accordance with its ordinary 

meaning within the context of the Bash-Merc-BIT’s objective and purpose. The ultimate 

purpose of the Bash-Merc-BIT, as stated in the Preamble, includes the:  

Desiring to promote greater economic cooperation between [Contracting States] with 
respect to investment by nationals and enterprises of one Contracting Party in the 
territory of the other Contracting Party;   

                                                           
75 Plama, ¶43, ¶162; Limon, ¶227.  

76 Plama, ¶162. 
77 VCLT, Art. 31(1).  
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Recognizing the importance of providing effective means of asserting claims and 
enforcing rights with respect to investment under national law as well as through 
international arbitration;78 

55. When read in the full context and purpose of the BIT, specifically the unambiguous 

intentions of both Contracting States to promote and foster private investors, and provide 

effective means of enforcement of claims, it is clear that Article 2, if applied retroactively, 

would be contrary to those objectives. 

B. The Denial of Benefits Clause is Not Applicable to Claimant because Claimant is 

Incorporated in and Maintains Substantial Business Activities in Basheera 

56. Article 2(1) reserves the right to Contracting States to deny benefits of the Bash-Merc-BIT 

to a private investor of the other Contracting State, if that investor is: (1) a legal entity, if 

citizens or nationals of a third state own or control such entity and (2) if that entity has no 

substantial business activities in the territory of the Contracting Party in which it is 

organized.79   

57. Claimant primarily submits the onus probandi that conditions to invoke the Denial of 

Benefits clause are satisfied, lies with Respondent.80 Claimant has, regardless, put forth 

relevant evidence denying Respondent’s unfounded assertion that Claimant is a mailbox 

company, unjustly availing to benefits of the Bash-Merc-BIT. 

58. Respondent’s allegation that Claimant is merely an “investment vehicle” with “no 

commercial activity” in Basheera is clearly unfounded and unsupported by the Facts.81  

59. Claimant is legal entity, incorporated in Basheera, continuously since 1998.82 Claimant 

incorporated in Basheera specifically to carry on business operations, managing its own 

patents, employees, and development projects in Basheera.83 Notwithstanding that some of 

                                                           
78 Bash-Merc-BIT, Preamble.  
79 Id., Art. 2(1). 

80 Amto, §64; Ulysseas, ¶166. 

81 RRA, ¶5. 

82 Facts, ¶4.  
83 Id. 

 



15 
 

Claimant’s business operations translate to development projects abroad (specifically Africa 

and South America), Claimant has undoubtedly cemented its location in Basheera, with a 

secured office space, financial accounts in local banks, and up to six permanent officers, 

including lawyers, accountants, and managers.84 With an increasingly globalized economy, 

substantial business activities does not translate to the size or form of a company, but its 

substance and permanency, as held by the Amto Tribunal: 

[S]ubstantial in this context means ‘of substance, and not merely of form’. It does 
not mean ‘large’, and the materiality not the magnitude of the business activity is 
the decisive question…The Tribunal is satisfied that the Claimant has substantial 
business activity in Latvia, [the Contracting state of incorporation], on the basis of 
its investment related activities conducted from premises in Latvia, and involving 
the employment of a small but permanent staff.85 

60. Unlike a mere holding company of assets, Claimant’s corporate structure reflects the 

contemporary model of multinational corporations expanding to increase business and 

development outreach. Claimant, Atton Boro, Ltd., is a wholly owned subsidiary of Atton 

Boro Group.86 Atton Boro Group’s diverse objectives, ranging from neuroscience to animal 

health, fueled the creation of an independent, narrowly-tailored, subsidiary company, Atton 

Boro, Ltd., to establish a presence in the Basheera pharmaceutical market and other 

surrounding States.87 

61. Since incorporation Claimant has facilitated business in South American and African 

countries88, along with developing “long-term public-private collaborations with States and 

State agencies for the manufacture and supply of essential medicines at competitive rates.”89 

62. Contrary to Respondent’s assertion that Claimant is a mere “investment vehicle” of Atton 

Boro Group,90 Claimant has maintained substantial control over its operations and 

                                                           
84 Facts, ¶4; PO2, ¶3. 

85 Amto, §69. 
86 Facts, ¶4. 

87 Id., ¶¶2-5. 

88 Id., ¶4. 

89 Id., ¶5. 
90 RRA, ¶5. 
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management, regardless of whether Atton Boro Group holds the primary shares of 

Claimant.91 Further, although Atton Boro Company, a shareholder of Atton Boro Group, 

may have provided funding for Claimant’s projects, the ultimate control of the project, 

manufacturing, and business development decisions remained with Claimant.92 Claimant is 

far from being characterized as a passive company, as it is uncontested that it has built, 

maintained, and negotiated long-standing relationships with drug distributors, such as 

renegotiating lower drug prices in 2008 with the NHA.93  

63. Moreover, Respondent has acknowledged that Claimant is a legitimate investor through past 

conduct. Claimant and Respondent have entered into multiple agreements within 

Respondent’s jurisdiction, bolstering Respondent’s acknowledgement that Claimant is a 

legitimately operating business, capable of entering into binding contracts with legal 

obligations.94  For example, in November 2004, Claimant and the NHA, an auspice of 

Respondent, entered into the LTA for the distribution of Claimant’s drug, Sanior.95 

64. Respondent may allege that Claimant incorporated in Basheera only to gain benefits, 

including standing to bring disputes to arbitration, of the previously signed Bash-Merc-BIT. 

If Claimant sought to incorporate in Basheera for the sole purpose of bringing disputes to 

arbitration, it is unlikely Claimant would have increased its presence in Mercuria in recent 

years, such as building new “robust manufactur[ing]” drug plants and signing the 10-year-

long LTA agreement.96 Claimant’s business operations in Mercuria post incorporation and 

prior to this dispute have shown a commitment to working with the Mercurian government, 

as opposed to taking a precautious position with the State.97  

65. Following the Tribunal in Yaung Chi, companies incorporated in a state that comply with all 

state legal requirements and maintain some indicia of management in that state are 

                                                           
91 Facts, ¶5. 

92 Id., ¶¶5-11; PO3, p 50. 
93 Id., ¶15. 

94 Id., ¶5. 

95 Id., ¶9.  

96 Id., ¶5. 
97 Id., ¶¶5-11. 
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characteristics contrary to holding the company is merely seeking treaty benefits, as opposed 

to establishing legitimate business operations.98  

66. For the reasons stated above, this Tribunal should find the invocation of Article 2 by 

Respondent invalid rationae temporis, as Respondent failed to properly invoke the Denial of 

Benefits clause prior to this dispute and with notice to Claimant.  In any event, this Tribunal 

should not permit Respondent to apply Article 2 retroactively, as it is contrary to the Bash-

Merc-BIT’s ultimate purpose and objective of fostering foreign investment between 

Contracting States. Most importantly, this Tribunal should find Article 2 inapplicable, as 

Claimant is an incorporated entity of Basheera, and has clearly established substantial 

business activities within Basheera.  

III.  RESPONDENT’S ENACTMENT OF LAW NO. 8458/09 AND GRANT OF A COMPULSORY LICENSE 

FOR CLAIMANT’S INVENTION BREACHED THE FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT 

STANDARD OF ARTICLE 3(2) OF THE BASH-MERC-BIT. 

A. Fair and Equitable Treatment standard is evaluated from Claimant’s legitimate 
expectations at the time of investment from Respondent’s conduct 

67.  The Fair and Equitable Treatment (FET) standard guaranteed to Claimant’s investments 

within Respondent’s territory is stated in Article 3(2) of the Bash-Merc-BIT, which governs 

the LTA, and states: 

Investments and returns of investors of each Contracting Party shall at all 
times be accorded fair and equitable treatment and shall enjoy full 
protection and security in the territory of the other Contracting Party.  
Neither Contracting Party shall, without prejudice to its laws, in any way 
impair by unreasonable or discriminatory measures the management, 
maintenance, use, enjoyment or disposal of investments in its territory of 
investors of the other Contracting party.99 

 

68. The FET standard of Article 3(2) must be read together with the umbrella clause of Article 

3(3), which states: each Contracting Party shall observe any obligation it may have entered 

into with regard to investments of investors of the other Contracting party.100 

                                                           
98 Yaung Chi, ¶52. 

99 Bash-Merc-BIT, Art. 3(2). 
100 Id., Art. 3(3) 
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69. This clause requires the NHA and Respondent to observe their obligations under the LTA 

contract, including duration and price terms, and to treat those obligations consistent with 

the FET standard.  

70. A judgment of what is fair and equitable cannot be reached in the abstract; it must depend 

on the facts of the particular case.101  One purpose of the FET standard is to ensure due 

process and protect the investor against denial of justice.102  The first aspect of consideration 

for the FET standard is the legitimate expectations of investors that are protected under the 

FET standard.103  As is customary in international law, the Bash-Merc-BIT must be 

interpreted according to Articles 31 and 32 of the VCLT which include the ordinary 

meaning of the treaty’s terms, their context, and object and purpose of the treaty, with the 

Preamble being of particular importance.104 

71. The Preamble of the Bash-Merc-BIT states the purpose governing consummation of the BIT 

by Respondent and Basheera:  

“Desiring to promote greater economic cooperation between them with 
respect to investment by nationals and enterprises of one Contracting 
Party in the territory of the other Contracting party;   

Recognizing that agreement on the treatment to be accorded to such 
investment will stimulate the flow of private capital and the economic 
development of the Contracting Parties; 

Recognizing the importance of providing effective means of asserting claims and 
enforcing rights with respect to investment under national law as well as through 
international arbitration…”105   

 

72. Thus, the Tribunal’s analysis must begin from the premise that any interpretation of the FET 

standard should be favorable to the principles that:  

                                                           
101 Mondev, ¶118. 

102 Vanhonnaeker, p. 109, note 23.   

103 Id., p. 110, ¶¶1- 2. 

104 Ioan Micula, ¶464. 
105 Bash-Merc-BIT, Preamble. 
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a. economic cooperation between enterprises of Basheera in the territory of Respondent, 

which includes Claimant’s rights in Mercuria under the LTA, were mutually 

desirable; 

b. investments were meant to stimulate the flow of private capital, and therefore 

Respondent’s government agencies, including the NHA, had an expectation that their 

obligations under the LTA would result in Claimant accruing capital according to the 

terms of the LTA; and  

c. effective means of asserting claims and enforcing rights must exist in domestic court 

systems and international arbitration.  These effective means must include means for 

enforcement of arbitral awards in Respondent’s courts.  The Award was unchallenged 

by Respondent and the NHA throughout the LTA arbitration proceedings.  Thus, the 

Respondent’s Judiciary must provide effective means for domestic enforcement. 

73. The FET standard prohibits at least six different types of host state misconduct, including: (1) 

a government’s violation of an investor’s legitimate expectations; (2) inconsistent treatment 

of an investment by different organs or officials of the same government; (3) a lack of 

transparency that hampers the ability of an investor to operate its investment or understand 

what is required by the government in order for an investment to succeed; (4) failure by a 

government to provide adequate advance notice of measures that will negatively impact an 

investment;(5) governmental treatment of an investment that is in bad faith; and (6) 

discriminatory conduct.106 

74. The FET standard requires the State to protect the investor’s legitimate expectations based on 

the legal framework at the time of the investment and on any undertakings and 

representations made explicitly or implicitly by the host State.107 Accordingly, Claimant’s 

legitimate expectations relative to the LTA and Valtervite patent rights are to be judged 

according to Respondent’s representations in 2004.   

                                                           
106 Ioan Micula, ¶469. 
107 Id., ¶473. 
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75. The legal framework on which the investor is entitled to rely consists of legislation and 

treaties, assurances contained in decrees, licenses and similar executive assurances, as well 

as in contractual undertakings.108  A state violates the FET standard if it reverses assurances 

that have resulted in the investor’s legitimate expectations.109  For the FET obligation to be 

breached, investors do not need to have a contract with the State containing a stabilization 

clause.110   

76. Fair and equitable treatment is infringed by conduct attributable to the State and harmful to 

the claimant if the conduct is arbitrary, grossly unfair, unjust or idiosyncratic, is 

discriminatory and exposes the claimant to sectional or racial prejudice, or involves a lack of 

due process leading to an outcome which offends judicial propriety.111 

77. It is well established that the state’s conduct need not be outrageous to breach the FET 

standard.112  A State’s regulatory sovereignty is limited by the legitimate expectations the 

state has validly created in investors, provided that these expectations (1) arise from specific 

assurances entered into by the state, (2) are reasonable, and (3) were the predicate of the 

Claimant’s investments.113  While the legislation may be validly amended as a matter of 

domestic law, the state may incur international liability.114  The foreign investor also expects 

the host State to act consistently, i.e., without arbitrarily revoking any preexisting decisions 

or permits issued by the State that were relied upon by the investor to assume its 

commitments as well as to plan and launch its commercial and business activities.115 

78. Article 27 of the VCLT states: “A party may not invoke the provisions of its internal law as 

justification for its failure to perform a treaty.”  The Bash-Merc-BIT Article 3(3) specifically 

states: “Each Contracting Party shall observe any obligation it may have entered into with 

                                                           
108 Id., ¶ 473. 

109 Id. 

110 Id., ¶ 472. 
111 Id., ¶ 483, citing Waste Management. 

112 Id., ¶ 524. 

113 Id., ¶ 527. 

114 Id., ¶ 529. 
115 Id., ¶534; Técnicas, ¶154. 
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regard to investments of investors of the other Contracting Party.”  Therefore, Respondent 

cannot invoke domestic Law No. 8458/09 and violate the terms of the LTA because the LTA 

is an obligation of Respondent subject to the Bash-Merc-BIT, a treaty.   

79. The NHA is an organ of the state of Respondent as defined by Articles 4, 5 and 8 of the 

United Nations International Law Commission “Responsibility of States for Internationally 

Wrongful Acts.”  Article 4, “Conduct of organs of a state,” states: 

1. The conduct of any State organ shall be considered an act of that State 
under international law, whether the organ exercises legislative, executive, 
judicial or any other functions, whatever position it holds in the 
organization of the State, and whatever its character as an organ of the 
central Government or of a territorial unit of the State. 
  
2. An organ includes any person or entity which has that status in 
accordance with the internal law of the State.116  
 

Article 5 “Conduct of persons or entities exercising elements of governmental authority” 

expands Article 4’s definition of an organ of a state: 

The conduct of a person or entity which is not an organ of the State under 
article 4 but which is empowered by law of that State to exercise elements 
of the governmental authority shall be considered an act of the State under 
international law, providing the person or entity is acting in that capacity 
in the particular instance.117 
 

Article 8 further attributes State responsibility to entities acting under the direction or control 

of the State: 

The conduct of a person or group of persons shall be considered an act of 
a State under international law if the person or group of persons is in fact 
acting on the instructions of, or under the direction or control of, that 
State in carrying out the conduct.118 

 
The NHA was created in 1998 by Respondent, the Central Government of Mercuria, to 

pursue a public goal of universal healthcare for Mercurian citizens.119  The NHA is 

                                                           
116 ILC, Art. 4. 

117 ILC, Art. 5. 

118 ILC, Art. 8.  
119 Minister for Health Statement, ¶2. 
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empowered by Mercurian law to carry out governmentally approved health functions.120  The 

NHA reports to and is directed by Mercuria’s Ministry of Health, a Mercurian governmental 

agency under the control of the President of Mercuria.121 The NHA is also funded by national 

taxation of Mercuria.122  Therefore, the conduct of the NHA in entering and terminating the 

LTA is attributable to the state of Mercuria, because the NHA is an organ of the state of 

Mercuria.  

B. Respondent’s enactment of Law No. 8458/09 and grant of a Compulsory License 

violated Claimant’s legitimate expectations for Valtervite patent rights  

80. Claimant’s legitimate expectations begin with Claimant’s Mercurian Patent for Valtervite, 

the active ingredient in the greyscale treatment Sanior No. 0187204, was granted 21 February 

1998.123  Respondent is a party to the TRIPS Agreement, without reservation, and therefore 

is subject to TRIPS Agreement terms.124  TRIPS Section 5 Article 33 states patent protection 

must last a minimum of 20 years, measured from the patent filing date.125  No filing date for 

Mercurian Patent No. 0187204 exists in the record; however, the filing date in Mercuria is 

logically required to be between 1997 and the issue date of 21 February 1998 based on the 

Facts.126  Therefore, Claimant legitimately expected patent protection for Valtervite until at 

least 2017, which according to TRIPS Section 5 Article 28(1)(a) confers the following 

exclusive rights on Atton Boro related to Valtervite and consequently, the drug Sanior:  

(a) where the subject matter of a patent is a product, to prevent third parties 
not having the owner’s consent from the acts of: making, using, offering 
for sale, selling, or importing for these purposes that product;127 

                                                           
120 ILC, Art. 4, 5. 

121 Facts ¶¶5-8, ¶14, ¶16.   

122 PO3, p. 50.   
123 Facts, ¶3. 

124 PO2, ¶2.  

125 TRIPS, §5, Art. 33. 

126 Facts, ¶3.   
127 TRIPS, §5, Art. 28(1)(a). 
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81. Accordingly, Claimant had a legitimate expectation that, pursuant to obtaining Mercuria 

Patent No. 0187204, no third parties could make, use, offer for sale, sell, or import any 

product being or containing Valtervite, which includes greyscale treatment Sanior.  Further, 

Claimant owns patent rights to Valtervite in over 50 jurisdictions, which have never been 

invalidated nor challenged since the first Valtervite patent was granted in 1997.128  Therefore, 

Claimant had a legitimate expectation that its Valtervite patent rights would not be 

invalidated nor challenged in Respondent’s territory through a compulsory license. 

82. The supply of Sanior to Respondent by Claimant is the subject of the LTA contract.129 

83. Respondent’s enactment of Law No. 8458/09 and grant of a compulsory license for 

Claimant’s invention thus violated Claimant’s legitimate expectations of patent protection, 

grounded in the TRIPS Agreement, to which both Contracting parties are signatories, for 

Valtervite in Respondent’s territory.   

84. Respondent has infringed and is currently infringing Claimant’s patent rights in Valtervite 

via the compulsory license granted pursuant to Law No. 8458/09.  Respondent is also serving 

as a regional base for patent infringement of Valtervite by exporting Valtervite greyscale 

medications to neighboring states in the form of humanitarian aid.130  This is true because 

between May and August of 2013, the websites of three neighboring states of Respondent 

carried letters from their respective government offices expressing gratitude for the greyscale 

medicines received in the form of humanitarian aid from Respondent.131  Valtervite was 

patented in the three neighboring states that received Sanior in the form of humanitarian aid 

from Respondent.132  As a for profit entity, Claimant does not give Valtervite away.  HG-

Pharma, the Mercurian recipient of a license to infringe Claimant’s Valtervite patent, does 

not export Valtervite.133  Therefore, the only entity within Respondent’s territory that could 

be exporting Sanior to those three neighboring states is the Respondent. Accordingly, each of 

                                                           
128 Facts, ¶3. 
129 Id., ¶3, ¶9. 

130 Id., ¶23. 

131 Id. 

132 PO3, p 50.   
133 PO2, ¶5.   



24 
 

those neighboring governments also infringes Claimant’s patent rights in their states once 

they import those medications, pursuant to Section 5 Article 28(1)(a) of TRIPS. Therefore, 

the Respondent is serving as a regional base of origin for the infringement of Claimant’s 

patent rights in Valtervite.   

85. The above actions by the Respondent are clear violations of the FET standard, as the 

Respondent is arbitrarily and unfairly violating Claimant’s legitimate expectations in 

Valtervite patent rights. Respondent’s actions result in regional Valtervite patent 

infringement by at least four other nations, which violates TRIPS and has no basis in either 

Mercurian domestic or international law. These actions were taken without any transparency 

and without any advance notice. Claimant asserts the enactment of Law No. 8458/09 and 

subsequent conduct by the Respondent therefore must be found to violate the FET standard. 

C. Respondent’s enactment of Law No. 8458/09 and grant of Compulsory License for 

Valtervite violates Claimant’s legitimate expectations of LTA contract terms 

86. The historical context of the enactment of Respondent’s Law No. 8458/09 makes the 

arbitrary nature of its enactment obvious. In early 2008, the NHA demanded to renegotiate 

the price for Sanior in the LTA and Claimant promptly responded by offering a 10% discount 

on top of the already set 25% discount in the LTA. The NHA rejected Claimant’s offer and 

demanded an additional discount of 40%, stating that it would be compelled to terminate the 

agreement if its terms were not met.134  Therefore, the NHA gave Atton Boro only two 

restrictive options: (1) give a 65% total discount on Sanior, or (2) the LTA will be 

terminated.   

87. The LTA specified a 25% discount on Sanior, and therefore Claimant legitimately expected 

this to be the supply price for the 10-year duration of the LTA, which was signed 20 July 

2004.135  For comparative purposes, on 19 January 2004 before the signing of the LTA, 

Respondent’s Minister for Health released a statement from the Press Information Bureau of 

Respondent, stating the Claimant’s HIV/AIDS Partnership with the NHA was a success in 
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“reducing cost of treatment by as much as 50%.”136  In the same statement, the Minister for 

Health stated that “Patents are the cornerstone of the innovative pharmaceutical industry 

because of distinctive features of the drug development life-cycle.”137 Therefore, through 

explicit statements by the Respondent, legitimate expectations were established by 

Claimant, that: (1) a 50% discount for HIV/AIDS drugs, a highly deadly disease, was 

exemplary; and (2) patent rights for holders were essential to the NHA’s health initiatives.  

88. Accordingly, it is a violation of Claimant’s legitimate expectations for the NHA to: (1) 

compel either a 65% discount or contract termination for non-fatal greyscale; (2) terminate 

the 25% discounted rate of Sanior before the 10-year LTA contract expires on 20 July 2014; 

and (3) create legislation authorizing compulsory patent licenses based on the broad and 

variable grounds of Law No. 8458/09, which include: “(a)… reasonable requirements of the 

public…; or (b) that the patented invention is not available to the public at a reasonably 

affordable price…”138   

89. If the 25% discount for Sanior in the LTA was unreasonable, the NHA had the freedom to 

negotiate a contract for a lower price at the outset. The NHA cannot argue that the reasonable 

requirements of the public with respect to Sanior were not met, because no evidence in the 

record suggests Claimant was unable to meet public demand. In fact, as the number of 

patients coming into care for greyscale grew in 2007, Claimant purchased land and 

machinery within Respondent’s territory to bolster its production setup to meet public 

demand.139 

90. Moreover, on 10 June 2008, the NHA terminated the LTA and Claimant subsequently 

invoked arbitration against the NHA under the LTA.140  The jurisdiction of the arbitral 

tribunal was not challenged by the NHA.  On 20 January 2009, the arbitral tribunal ruled the 

USD $40,000,000.00 Award in favor of Atton Boro, finding that the NHA had breached the 
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LTA by terminating it prematurely.141  The NHA has never questioned, nor sought to set 

aside the Award, until enforcement proceedings in the courts of Respondent.142   

D. Respondent’s enactment of Law No. 8458/09 and grant of Compulsory License violates 

Claimant’s legitimate expectations in the application of Mercurian law 

91. Prior to Law 8458/09, which was promulgated October 2009, Respondent’s statutes did not 

expressly provide for the issue of compulsory licenses and could not reasonably be foreseen 

to have done so.143  On 3 March 2009, Claimant filed enforcement proceedings before the 

High Court of Mercuria, Respondent’s Judiciary.  On 10 October 2009, the President of 

Respondent promulgated Law No. 8458/09 authorizing compulsory patent licenses.  Shortly 

thereafter in November 2009, HG-Pharma, a joint venture 50% owned by Respondent, 

applied for a license to manufacture Claimant’s Valtervite under Law No. 8458/09.144   

92. A license was granted to HG-Pharma on 17 April 2010 by the High Court of Respondent 

through a “fast-tracked process”, which took less than 6 months.145  This “fast-tracked 

process” had no basis in the statutory, nor judicial, procedure of Respondent. This procedure 

was a clearly an arbitrary act by Respondent, because no such process existed in Mercurian 

statutes until the passage of the Commercial Courts Act on 10 January 2012, which was 

passed more than three years after the license to manufacture Valtervite was granted 

pursuant to Law No. 8458/09.   

93. Respondent’s population afflicted by greyscale was also not “grossly underestimated” by 

the NHA, as the NHA claimed as its basis to renegotiate price terms for Sanior in the LTA 

in early 2008.146  This statement shows a statistical mischaracterization of the data produced 

by the NHA in its 2006 Annual Report.  In 2003, only 17% of working age individuals at 
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risk of greyscale infection were being tested regularly.147  Even with only 20,485 confirmed 

cases, the NHA estimated 266,298 cases.148 These statistics taken together show a massive 

margin of error in the NHA’s 2003 statistics.  A mere 2.6-fold increase relative to the 2003 

estimations is within a reasonable margin of error of the 2003 study, which had a massive 

margin of error given the low 17% testing rate. This 2.6-fold increase in persons afflicted 

with greyscale (estimated 578,390 persons in 2006 vs. estimated 216,900 persons in 2003) is 

statistically reasonable and should have been reasonably foresaw by the NHA at the time the 

LTA was signed on 20 July 2004.149   

94. Accordingly, the NHA had no rational basis for demanding the LTA be renegotiated in early 

2008. The NHA also had many less severe and reasonable mitigating measures it could have 

taken in light of the circumstances, including reasonably negotiating with Claimant, rather 

than stating an ultimatum inconsistent with prior agreements between the NHA and 

Claimant.  These actions clearly amount to violations of the FET standard by (1) violating 

Claimant’s legitimate expectations in the LTA, (2) displaying lack of transparency in the re-

negotiation process of the LTA that failed to allow Atton Boro to understand what they 

could do to continue the LTA, and (3) failing to provide adequate notice by the NHA to 

Claimant, given that the increase in estimated greyscale cases in Respondent’s territory was 

statistically unsurprising.   

95. Respondents will likely argue the enactment of Law No. 8458/09 was sanctioned by TRIPS 

§5 Article 31, which states in part:  

Where the law of a Member allows for other use of the subject matter of a patent 
without the authorization of the right holder, including use by the government or 
third parties authorized by the government, the following provisions shall be 
respected:   

(b)  such use may only be permitted if, prior to such use, the proposed user has 
made efforts to obtain authorization from the right holder on reasonable 
commercial terms and conditions and that such efforts have not been successful 
within a reasonable period of time. This requirement may be waived by a Member 
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in the case of a national emergency or other circumstances of extreme urgency or 
in cases of public non-commercial use. In situations of national emergency or 
other circumstances of extreme urgency, the right holder shall, nevertheless, be 
notified as soon as reasonably practicable…150 

96. According to its own terms, TRIPS Article 31 does not apply to Respondent’s enactment of 

Law No. 8458/09 because the LTA was terminated by the NHA on 10 June 2008, while 

Law No. 8458/09 was not enacted until 10 October 2009.151  Therefore, the laws of 

Respondent did not allow for other use until after the NHA terminated the LTA subsequent 

to a non-negotiable price demand.  This ad hoc legislating violates the FET standard through 

a lack of legal transparency that hampers Claimant’s ability to operate its investment under 

the LTA, and a total failure of the NHA and Respondent to provide adequate notice of 

measures that would negatively impact the LTA.   

97. Moreover, the NHA cannot invoke the “national emergency” principle of Article 31, 

because to do so the NHA would have had to notify Atton Boro of its intentions “as soon as 

reasonably practicable.”152  It is uncontested that Respondent did not comply with the 

notification requirement because the increase in greyscale cases in Respondent’s territory 

was known in 2006 pursuant to the NHA’s 2006 Annual Report, while the LTA was not 

terminated until 10 June 2008. Two years later clearly does not qualify “as soon as 

reasonably practicable” within the meaning of Article 31.  Therefore, Article 31 cannot be 

invoked by the Respondents as justification for the passage of Law No. 8458/09, because its 

plain language contradicts the manner in which Law No. 8458/09 was enacted. 

98. Further, the 1% royalty is not “adequate remuneration” for a compulsory license as required 

by TRIPS Article 31(h).  The lost profits of Claimant based on the NHA’s grant of a 

compulsory license to HG-Pharma must be looked at in terms of present as well as future 

lost earnings.  In January 2012, the director of the NHA disclosed in an interview that the 

use of generic drugs reduced costs of purchasing medicines by up to 80%, resulting in over 

USD $1.2 billion in savings annually.153  
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99. In addition, by 2014, the year when the LTA should have contractually ended, Claimant had 

lost nearly two-thirds of its market share to the generic FDC pill. At this time, several 

distributors, with whom Claimant had long-standing relationships, began indicating their 

intention to switch to the more cost effective alternative once extant contracts with Claimant 

expired.154 This two-thirds loss of market share and loss of control over Valtervite-based 

FDC pills occurred at least three years before Claimant’s patent term for Valtervite in 

Respondent’s territory was to end.155  

100. Enactment of Law No. 8458/09 has irreparably harmed Claimant’s continuing business 

interests worldwide, by severing long-standing business relationships and forcing Claimant 

to compete with Valtervite generics more than seven years before the Mercurian Valtervite 

patent term was set to end.  These acts by the Respondent and its organs undoubtedly breach 

the FET standard through: violating Atton Boro’s legitimate expectations, displaying a total 

lack of transparency, and a failure by Respondent to provide adequate advance notice of 

measures that would devastatingly impact Claimant’s investment pursuant to the LTA.   

IV. CONDUCT BY RESPONDENT’S JUDICIARY VIOLATES THE FET STANDARD OF ARTICLE 3(2) 

OF THE BASH-MERC-BIT AND AMOUNTS TO A DENIAL OF JUSTICE 

101. The rule of law serves to ensure impartiality, predictability, stability, and objectivity; it 

ensures that generally applicable legal rules, rather than personal or political expedience, 

govern human affairs.156  Where different courts within a single legal system adopt 

contradictory interpretations for the same law, the rule of law is undermined, exposing 

individuals to inconsistent, unpredictable, and arbitrary treatment.157  Where courts 

rendering contradictory decisions on statutory interpretation against the same party, in the 

same dispute, against the same government fail to allow a challenging party recourse to a 
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judicial forum for reconciling those decisions, a breach of the fair and equitable treatment 

standard and a denial of justice result through arbitrariness.158   

102. Judicial “quirkiness” is not a defense under international law, rather Article 3(2) of the 

Bash-Merc-BIT requires “fair and equitable treatment.”159  It is neither fair, nor equitable for 

a state to apply diametrically contradictory interpretations of the same law to the same party 

in the same dispute, in each case as a basis for rejecting that party’s claims against the 

state.160  It is, instead, arbitrary and irrational, for a judiciary to deny parties the basic legal 

certainty, predictability and fundamental fairness that the rule of law serves to ensure.161  

A. Conduct of Respondent’s Judiciary was arbitrary, inconsistent, not transparent and 
without due process 

103. On 20 January 2009, an arbitral tribunal, constituted in accordance with an arbitration clause 

in the LTA, decided a USD $40,000,000.00 Award against the NHA for the wrongful 

termination of the LTA contract.162  Respondent and its auspice, the NHA, never objected to 

this arbitral proceeding and never sought to set aside this Award until Claimant filed 

enforcement proceedings within their own jurisdiction.163  On 3 March 2009, Claimant filed 

an application in the High Court of Respondent to enforce the Award.164 The arbitrary 

legislative and judicial actions which followed amount to a breach of the FET and denial of 

justice standards of Article 3(2) of the Bash-Merc-BIT. 

104. After filing of the enforcement application, almost three years of delays were caused by the 

NHA for reasons including: being absent on scheduled court days; the enforcement 

application not being heard due to “lengthy arguments in other cases”; court-granted 
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extensions for outrageous reasons, such as the NHA counsel being unable to contact the 

NHA; and procedural breaches of Mercurian law by the NHA.165   

105. On 10 January 2012, Respondent’s Parliament passed the Commercial Courts Act directing 

the High Court to constitute special benches to expeditiously dispose of commercial 

matters.166  At the time the Commercial Courts Act was passed, there is nothing in the 

record to indicate the Act differentiated between “enforcement proceedings” and “original 

commercial suits.”167  This differentiation subjected Claimant to directly contradictory 

rulings by the Supreme Court of Respondent.  These rulings were so arbitrary and made 

without transparency that the High Court of Respondent could not interpret the Supreme 

Court’s decisions. 

106. On 12 April 2012, the Supreme Court of Respondent upheld decisions by the newly 

constituted Commercial Bench of the High Court in applications for enforcement of arbitral 

awards.168 Accordingly, Claimant requested the High Court to transfer its enforcement 

application for the Award to the Commercial Bench for expeditious disposal of the case.169  

On 14 June 2012, the High Court heeded Claimant’s request and transferred the Award 

enforcement application to the Commercial Bench.170  Claimant reasonably believed, based 

on the 12 April 2012 Supreme Court decisions, that transfer to the Commercial Bench was 

the correct legal route to hear the Award enforcement application. 

107. After this transfer, more than a year of procedural delays by the NHA were employed, 

including: the NHA being absent without reason twice, thereby breaching Mercurian 

procedural law, and the application not being heard due to “lengthy arguments in other 

cases.” 
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108. On 17 September 2013 the NHA objected to the jurisdiction of the Commercial Bench to 

hear Claimant’s Award enforcement application for the first time, arguing that “the 

Commercial Courts Act 2012 only applied to commercial suits and not to enforcement 

proceedings.”171  The NHA’s arguments were based on a 1 September 2013 Supreme Court 

decision.   

109. After Claimant and the NHA argued their positions on jurisdiction of the Commercial 

Bench, the Commercial Bench ruled on 25 October 2013 that the “1 September 2013 

decision did not state any reasons for deviating from the decisions of the Supreme Court 

dated 12 April 2012 relied on by Atton Boro.”172  Thus, the Commercial Bench of the High 

Court of Respondent confirmed Claimant’s prior reasonable belief in the Commercial 

Bench’s proper jurisdiction to hear the Award enforcement application. 

110. On 2 December 2013 a notification was posted on the High Court website which read: 

In a judgment rendered on 1 September 2013, the Supreme Court of 
Mercuria has clarified the interpretation of several provisions of the 
Commercial Courts Act of 2012.  The decision confirms that Commercial 
Benches formed under the Act only have jurisdiction to entertain original 
commercial suits and not enforcement proceedings of arbitral awards.  All 
enforcement applications shall be reassigned to regular benches of the 
Court forthwith.173 

On 2 January 2014, consistent with this “clarification,” Claimant’s Award enforcement 

application was transferred back to a regular bench of Respondent’s High Court from the 

Commercial Bench.174  

111. This clarification by Respondent’s High Court was posted on its website when the same 

court had decided in written decisions on 25 October 2013 and 14 June 2012 that it did have 

jurisdiction to hear Atton Boro’s Award enforcement application.  These two rulings are in 

direct contradiction with the website clarification and subsequent transfer by the High 

Court.  After almost two years of being lead on in one direction, the High Court “clarified 
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the interpretation” of the Commercial Courts Act of 2012 with the Supreme Court in the 

absence of any court proceeding and without any parties present.  The fact that this 

clarification, which had the weight of law based on the subsequent transfer of Claimant’s 

application consistent with the clarification, was issued extrajudicially without any parties 

present.   

112. These events show Respondent’s Judiciary disregards due process. Respondent’s Judiciary 

applied the laws so arbitrarily that the High Court’s application of the law in view of 

Supreme Court decisions directly contradicted the Supreme Court’s 2 December 2013 

“clarification.”  These acts show at least: a violation of Claimant’s legitimate expectations in 

Respondent’s procedural law; inconsistent treatment of Award enforcement by different 

officials of the same court system; a lack of transparency in judicial reasoning which makes 

it impossible for Claimant to understand what is required by Respondent’s Courts to enforce 

the Award application; and a failure of due process through extrajudicial reasoning made 

behind closed doors which provided Claimant no notice of the procedural change.  

Retroactive application of Mercurian Law No. 8458/09 contravenes Mercuria’s obligations 

under the Bash-Merc-BIT to accord Atton Boro’s investment fair and equitable treatment. 

113. Accordingly, Claimant respectfully submits that Respondent has violated the fair and 

equitable treatment standard of Article 3(2) of the Bash-Merc-BIT through the arbitrary, 

inconsistent, non-transparent treatment of Claimant’s Award enforcement application, with 

a total disregard for due process. 

B. Undue delays by Respondent’s Judiciary violates the FET standard of Article 3(2) of 
the Bash-Merc-BIT 

 
114. Article 3(2) of the Bash-Merc-BIT demands that: 

Neither Contracting Party shall, without prejudice to its laws, in any way 
impair by unreasonable or discriminatory measures the management, 
maintenance, use, enjoyment or disposal of investments in its territory of 
investors of the other Contracting Party.175 
 

The delay tactics employed by the NHA and Respondent’s Judiciary were unreasonable, 

discriminatory, and prevented Claimant from enforcing the Award in Respondent’s Courts.   
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115. The procedural history of Claimant’s Award enforcement application proves the 

unreasonable and discriminatory nature of Respondent’s Courts and counsel.  During the 

Award enforcement proceedings, the NHA was absent, or effectively absent by NHA’s 

counsel being unable to contact the NHA, or the Judge being on leave on eleven different 

court dates.176 Court absence without good reason is a breach of Respondent’s own 

procedural law177; however, Respondent’s judges never once sanctioned the NHA nor its 

counsel in response to Claimant’s protests.178   

116. On scheduled court dates, Claimant’s enforcement application was not heard due to 

“lengthy arguments in other cases” on five different occasions.179   

117. The NHA received extensions from the Court on seven different occasions, never once 

having their request for extension denied.180  A Judge of the High Court of Respondent, on 8 

November 2011, explicitly stated its negative attitude towards Claimant’s attempts to speed 

up the enforcement process, addressing Claimant’s counsel: 

Private parties ought to be more accommodating of their public 
counterparts who have limited resources at their disposal.  A delay in 
service of one rejoinder will hardly run a billion dollar corporation into 
the ground.181 
 

Respondent’s Court knew the character of Claimant as a corporation, as it was dealing with 

Claimant’s Award enforcement application.  Respondent’s Court repeatedly glossed over 

Claimant’s protests and never once sanctioned the NHA nor its counsel for their conduct in 

delaying proceedings.  Respondent’s delays amounted to more than seven years without 

reaching a resolution, and with no resolution reasonably in sight.182 

118. In contrast to these seven years of delay in Claimant’s Award enforcement application, 

Respondent’s Court system expeditiously decides matters against Claimant.  This is evident 
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when viewing the procedural history of HG-Pharma’s application for a license to 

manufacture Valtervite under newly enacted Law No. 8458/09. 

119.  On 10 October 2009, the Respondent’s President enacted Law No. 8458/09 which allows 

for use of patented inventions without authorization of the owner.183  One month later, in 

November 2009, HG-Pharma, a joint venture 50% owned by the Respondent,184 filed an 

application before the Respondent’s High Court under Law No. 8458/09 seeking a license to 

manufacture Valtervite.185  The High Court heard HG-Pharma’s license application through 

a “fast-tracked process” and granted HG-Pharma a license to manufacture Valtervite on 17 

April 2010.186  There is no evidence in the record indicating this “fast-tracked process” had 

a legal basis in any statute of Respondent. Accordingly, grant of a license through this 

procedural mechanism was arbitrary and without transparency or due process. 

120. HG-Pharma’s license application was granted from start to finish in five months by the same 

High Court which has delayed Claimant’s Award enforcement application for over seven 

years. These facts show that Respondent’s Judiciary decides matters on time schedules 

convenient to the political and economic interests of the Respondent.  Respondent was a 

50% owner of HG-Pharma, so grant of a license to manufacture Valtervite was clearly in its 

economic interest. Respondent did not want to pay the USD $40,000,000.00 Award, as 

evidenced by their denials in the Response to Arbitration, so Claimant’s enforcement 

application was delayed for over seven years with no end in sight.   

121. These facts show Respondent’s Judiciary discriminated against Claimant’s enforcement 

application through an arbitrary application of Respondent’s law that gave Claimant no 

transparency, no ability to know what is required by Respondent’s Courts to succeed, and 

without adequate notice. Accordingly, Claimant respectfully submits that Respondent has 

violated the fair and equitable treatment standard of Article 3(2) of the Bash-Merc-BIT 

through undue delays and discriminatory treatment of Claimant’s Award enforcement 

application in Respondent’s Courts.   
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122. Claimant asserts the reasoning of the Philip Morris Tribunal and respectfully submits that 

this Tribunal should view these facts similarly: where courts rendering contradictory 

decisions on statutory interpretation against the same party, in the same dispute, against the 

same government, fail to allow a challenging party recourse to a judicial forum for 

reconciling those decisions, a breach of the fair and equitable treatment standard and a 

denial of justice result through arbitrariness.187   

C. Respondent’s Judiciary has denied Claimant an effective means of enforcing their 

rights 

123. The Preamble of the Bash-Merc-BIT specifically calls for enforcement of claims acquired 

through international arbitration: 

Recognizing the importance of providing effective means of asserting 
claims and enforcing rights with respect to investment under national law 
as well as through international arbitration188 

The arbitral tribunal who decided the Award in favor of Claimant was never objected to by 

Respondent.  Respondent admits that this Tribunal has “conclusively decided the matter”189 

and accordingly, admit their premature termination of the LTA was wrongful.  Respondent 

further understands that their own Courts must be used by Claimant to enforce the Award, 

which is their last line of defense to block payment of USD $40,000,000.00.   

124. Respondent Judiciary’s arbitrary, inconsistent, non-transparent and disregard for due 

process, coupled with discriminatory undue delays in disposing of Claimant’s Award 

enforcement application must be found to violate Bash-Merc-BIT Article 3(2).  These acts 

by Respondent’s Judiciary further amount to a denial of Claimant’s right to have an 

effective means of enforcing its unquestioned arbitral Award in Respondent’s domestic 

courts, as guaranteed to Claimant under the Bash-Merc-BIT and Article III of the New York 

Convention. 

D. Conduct of Respondent’s Judiciary towards Claimant amounts to a Denial of Justice 
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125. The concept of the rule of law implies regularity, stability, and impartiality, providing an 

assurance to private investors that a judiciary is able to make decisions with sufficient 

degree of foreseeability and based on clear, common and stable criteria.190 A state denies a 

private party justice when its courts render directly contradictory decisions interpreting the 

same statute in proceedings involving the same Claimant, without thereafter providing that 

Claimant to present a serious constitutional challenge to that statute.191  A Court’s decision 

to interpret a statute to mean diametrically opposed things by different tribunals within the 

same legal system is in conflict with the basic values of the rule of law and prohibitions 

against denials of justice.192  

126. Claimant has been denied justice through the conduct of Respondent’s Judiciary, as it is 

inextricably coupled to its Legislative and Executive branches throughout the LTA 

termination and subsequent Award enforcement processes.  Before the LTA termination by 

the NHA, on 15 May 2008 Respondent’s President and Minister for Health met privately 

with the Director of the NHA to resolve budget problems in several government healthcare 

programs.193  Twenty-five days later, on 10 June 2008, the NHA terminated the LTA with 

Claimant after demanding a non-negotiable 40% increased discount in the price of Sanior.194  

Termination of the LTA was thus a highly likely topic of discussion at the 15 May 2008 

meeting and subsequent actions were likely directed by Respondent’s President himself. 

127. An arbitral tribunal awarded Claimant USD $40,000,000.00 for the LTA termination on 20 

January 2009 for the wrongful, premature termination by Respondent.195  Seven months 

after Claimant filed enforcement proceedings for the Award in Respondent’s High Court, 

the President passed Law No. 8458/09 authorizing use of patented inventions without 

consent of the owner and Respondent’s High Court granted a 50% State owned 

pharmaceutical company a license under the patent within 6 months.196  In just over a year 
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after filing Award enforcement proceedings, Respondent’s President, Judiciary, and the 

NHA, had worked together to successfully transfer Valtervite manufacturing abilities from 

patent holder Claimant to a 50% Respondent-owned entity. The next goal for Respondent’s 

governmental apparatus was obvious: extend Award enforcement proceedings beyond 

Claimant’s 20 February 2018 patent termination date.   

128. Embarking on this mission, the NHA, unchecked by Respondent’s Judiciary, employed 

every delay tactic possible in court.  These tactics included being absent, judges being on 

leave during scheduled court dates, and putting off Claimant’s enforcement application “due 

to lengthy arguments in other cases.”197  The success of these tactics would not have been 

possible without the help of Respondent’s Parliament. What better way to delay a 

proceeding than pass the Commercial Courts Act of 2012? This Act was a procedural red 

herring so open to interpretation that Respondent’s Supreme Court issued court decisions in 

favor of one interpretation on 12 April 2012 and 1 September 2013, respectively.198  The 

same Supreme Court “clarified” this interpretation extrajudicially via a notification posted 

on the High Court’s website favoring the complete opposite interpretation of the same 

Commercial Courts Act of 2012.199   

129. Whether one interpretation or another of the Commercial Courts Act of 2012 is followed, is 

irrelevant. The point of the Act was to provide cover for Respondent’s broader goal of 

extending litigation past the time limit of Claimant’s enforceable patent rights in Valtervite.  

The proceedings related to Claimant’s Award enforcement application are arbitrary charades 

which eviscerate Claimant’s ability to make decisions with any notion of predictability or 

foreseeability. The conduct of Respondent’s Judiciary is diametrically opposed to the values 

of predictability, stability and lack of arbitrariness inherent in the idea of the rule of law.  

Accordingly, Claimant respectfully submits that this Tribunal should find Respondent in 

violation of Bash-Merc-BIT Article 3(2) because Respondent has unreasonably 

discriminated against Atton Boro’s enforcement of the Award in Respondent’s court system. 
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130. Respondent will argue that Claimant has no basis for a denial of justice claim, because 

Claimant has not exhausted local remedies available in Mercuria.  According to the UN 

Draft articles on Diplomatic Protection, which were adopted by the International Law 

Commission in 2006, exhaustion of local remedies is not required where: 

(a) there are no reasonably available local remedies to provide effective redress, 
or the local remedies provide no reasonable possibility of such redress; 

(b) there is undue delay in the remedial process which is attributable to the State 
alleged to be responsible.200 

Here, the local remedies available to Claimant have proven their ineffectiveness based on 

the discriminatory treatment of Claimant’s seven year delay in Award enforcement 

application compared to Respondent’s “fast-tracked” compulsory license which took merely 

five months from start to completion.  It would be futile for Claimant to move through every 

legal route available in Respondent’s territory because its Judiciary has shown it will only 

accomplish tasks when they are in the interest of the State. Clearly, enforcement of the USD 

$40,000,000.00 Award is not.   

131. Further, the seven years of delays in Respondent’s courts is attributable to a confluence of 

Executive, Legislative, Judicial, and administrative delays all of which are attributable to the 

State of Mercuria as discussed above. Accordingly, Respondent’s argument for exhaustion 

of local remedies in the denial of justice context must be rejected because it would be futile 

for Claimant to do so, as demonstrated by undue delays in Mercurian Courts attributable to 

the State.   

132. Respondent’s entire State apparatus is working against Claimant’s efforts to enforce the 

Award in Respondent’s domestic courts. Rather than let the exhaustion of local remedies 

rule govern, the futility and undue delay exceptions have governed Respondent’s Judiciary. 

The arbitrary conduct of Respondent’s Judiciary rendered Claimant’s attempts at Award 

enforcement futile. The undue delays caused by the NHA throughout the proceedings; by 

Respondent’s legislature in the passage of the Commercial Courts Act of 2012 as a 

procedural red herring; and by Respondent’s Judiciary through arbitrary enforcement of the 

Act without due process or transparency in their decision-making, amount to a violation of 
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the fair and equitable treatment and denial of justice standards of Article 3(2) of the Bash-

Merc-BIT.   

V. TERMINATION OF THE LTA BY RESPONDENT’S NHA VIOLATES ARTICLE 3(3) OF THE 

BASH-MERC-BIT 

133. Article 3(3), the umbrella clause of the Bash-Merc-BIT, states that, “[e]ach Contracting 

Party shall observe any obligation it may have entered into with regard to investments of 

investors of the Contracting Party.”201  In determining the intentions of Respondent and 

Basheera to include the umbrella clause within the Bash-Merc-BIT, the VCLT Article 31(1) 

requires this language be interpreted according to its ordinary meaning of the terms, in light 

of the overall object and purpose of the Treaty.202 

A. When Respondent violated the LTA they violated the Bash-Merc-BIT and must be 
held accountable   

 
134.The umbrella clause, through its plain language, places a unilateral duty on both parties to 

observe all investment obligations entered into with investors from the other Contracting 

State or entity without exception.203  Through examining the plain language of the umbrella 

clause, it is clear that parties bound by the Bash-Merc-BIT are subject to the umbrella clause 

if their agreement falls into three categories.204  The agreement must involve: (i) an 

obligation; (ii) that a party “may” have “entered into” with regard to; and (iii) investments 

of investors.205   

 
135. The agreement between Claimant and Respondent for the production and distribution of 

Sanior, created an obligation.  Claimant was to produce the medication and Respondent was 

to purchase it, both parties were bound by specific terms in the LTA.  Both parties freely 

entered into this obligation.  Claimant made financial contributions in the development of 
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the drug and in the production facilities in Respondent’s territory.206  These financial 

contributions represent an investment and make Claimant an investor as defined in the 

Bash-Merc-BIT.  

136. Respondent then prematurely terminated its agreement to purchase Sanior from Claimant on 

June 10, 2008.  In doing this, Respondent violated the umbrella clause of the Bash-Merc-

BIT.207  Thus, the investment: research and development of Sanior and the development of 

production facilities; of the investor, Claimant, a corporation organized in Basheera, a 

country subject to the Bash-Merc-BIT, was not observed. Respondent plainly and openly 

failed to meet its obligation under the LTA when they prematurely ended the agreement. 

Thus, Respondent violated the umbrella clause and the Bash-Merc-BIT.  

137. In light of Respondent’s violation of the umbrella clause, Claimant had standing to seek 

binding arbitration. Additionally, Claimant was justly owed enforcement of the award given 

in arbitration. Yet, to this day, Claimant has not received payment pursuant to the Award, 

and for seven years Respondent has been unwilling to right their wrongful conduct and has 

continued to illegally utilize the Claimant’s product even going so far as to sell it to 

neighboring countries.208  This is plainly a violation of the terms of the LTA, and the Bash-

Merc-BIT.   

B. The LTA must be enforced through the Bash-Merc-BIT  

138. The LTA created an obligation between Claimant and Respondent.  In determining privity, 

and thus the enforceability of an umbrella clause, courts consider whether a “breach of an 

obligation corresponds to the breach of another's right.”209  An obligation in this sense 

means a party must bound by an agreement where another party benefits from the 
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agreement.  Simply put, for an obligation to exist, so must an obligor and obligee.210  

139. Generally, privity is established to mean the same thing as an obligation.211  Here, the 

umbrella clause creates the category of obligation.  The umbrella clause binds, through its 

plain language, both parties to fulfill obligations regarding the investments of investors.  

Therefore, the category of obligation in the umbrella clause is the investments of 

investors.212  The BIT defines an investment as, “any kind of asset held or invested either 

directly or indirectly through an investor of a third state.”213  Additionally, an investor is 

defined as any corporation, partnership, joint venture incorporated or duly constituted in 

accordance with the laws of a contracting party.214   

140. Claimant is a corporation organized in the Kingdom of Basheera. Both Respondent and 

Basheera are parties to the Bash-Merc-BIT, which governs any dealings between nationals 

and enterprises of one contracting party in the territory of the other Contracting State.215  

The Bash-Merc-BIT creates obligations, and both Respondent and Claimant have “entered 

into” the LTA which comprises obligations under the umbrella clause of Article 3(3) of the 

Bash-Merc-BIT.    

141. Obligations are created by the LTA. Claimant was obligated to supply Sanior, and 

Respondent was obligated to purchase Sanior from Claimant at a specified rate and amount. 

The LTA does not exist in a vacuum; rather, it is subject to the governing Bash-Merc-BIT, 

and thus the terms of the umbrella clause.   

142. The Tribunal may justly rely on the umbrella clause to enforce Respondent’s obligations 

under the LTA and enforce the Award.  Thus, just as the arbitration Award qualifies as an 

investment, the Award also qualifies as an obligation under the Bash-Merc-BIT.  Therefore, 
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privity exists among the LTA, the Award and the Bash-Merc-BIT which allows the Tribunal 

an avenue of enforcement of the Award.216   

C. Respondent’s status as a sovereign nation does not give them the right to 
unilaterally terminate the LTA 

 
143. Only four situations are recognized to preclude the award of damages in a breach of LTA or 

BIT: wrongfulness, consent, countermeasures, and necessity.217  Wrongfulness would 

require that Atton Boro engaged in an illegal or unethical act, but no such allegation has 

been made.  Atton Boro did not consent, to Mercuria’s premature termination of the LTA, 

therefore, consent is not a valid defense.  A countermeasure would refer to a non-violent 

illegal act, such as a breach of contract, that is done to reprimand or in reparation of a 

previous illegal act committed by the party the countermeasures are enforced against.    

144. Necessity may not be used as a defense when it would harm the interest of the international 

community as a whole.  ILC Article 25(1)(b) does not permit the invocation of necessity if 

the act seriously impairs an essential interest of the states to which the obligation is owed or 

the international community as a whole.  Greyscale and its treatment is an issue of 

international concern and it is in the best interest of the international community that 

companies like Atton Boro, who engage in the manufacturing and distribution of greyscale 

medications feel confident in continuing to deal with developing nations.  Without some 

security on this issue, the international community as a whole would be harmed by failing 

confidences. The necessity of the greyscale medication in Mercuria does not justify the 

insecurity and lost trust which failing to enforce the Award would bring upon the 

international community.    

D. Respondent’s status as a sovereign nation should not be taken into account 

regarding the enforcement of the umbrella clause   

145. When making a decision, an international tribunal is not to take into consideration the 
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nature of the beneficiary of the decision.218  ILC Article 33 section 2 on state responsibility 

and rules of state arbitration adopts a rule of no prejudice.219  It states that the responsible 

state’s “obligations in a given case may exist towards another state, several states, or the 

international community as a whole.”220  The reference to several states includes the case in 

which a breach affects all the other parties to a treaty or to a legal regime established under 

customary international law.  In this case, the umbrella clause in the Bash-Merc-BIT creates 

and obligation and the Respondent’s status as a sovereign nation should have no effect on 

the Tribunal’s decision of whether or not to enforce the Award.   

146. A nation is held responsible for the conduct of all the organs, instrumentalities and officials 

which form part of its organization and act in that capacity, whether or not they have 

separate legal personality under its internal law.221 In this case, the NHA breached the LTA, 

and since the NHA is an organ of Respondent, it must not enjoy special protections from 

liability.  

E. Respondent’s obligations to Claimant are not limited to the contractual obligations 

outlined in the LTA 

147. A nation is held responsible for the conduct of all the organs, instrumentalities, and 

officials, which form part of its organization and act in that capacity, whether or not they 

have separate legal personality under its internal law.222  Here, the NHA breached the BIT.  

The NHA is an organ of the state and enjoys no special protections as an agency of a 

Respondent.223 

148.  When examining the plain language of the BIT, it is clear that the parties intended to 

protect any obligation it may have entered into. This plain language expresses a clear intent 
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to bind the parties, not just to contractual obligations, but obligations that were reasonably 

expected by one another.224 

149.  At the time Claimant made its investment in Respondent’s territory, Claimant reasonably 

foresaw having the ability to retain patent rights to Sanior for the remainder of its 20 year 

patent. At the time the LTA was created, no domestic law allowed Respondent to exercise 

compulsory license.  Thus, Claimant was reasonable in its expectation that compulsory 

license would not deprive it of its product and production facilities in Respondent.225 

150.  The umbrella clause imposes on Respondent a duty to honor unilateral commitments made 

to reasonably specific investors.194 International investors of Contracting Parties to a 

BIT, reasonably rely on contractual and legal commitments of the Parties to plan and make 

investments.195 Additionally, support can be found in the plain language of the umbrella 

clause. The umbrella clause applies to (i) any obligation (ii) that it may have entered into 

with regard to (iii) investments.196 The phrases “any obligation” and “it may have entered 

into” clearly show an intent by members of the BIT to be bound, not only by the contractual 

terms of a LTA or contract, but by a more general sense of economic and political 

fairness.     

151.  To the extent there is a requirement that Claimant must engage in a settlement process 

outlined in the LTA, Claimant has reasonably exhausted all settlement outside of this 

Tribunal and thus may seek enforcement through the BIT. Claimant has tried for more than 

seven years to resolve this dispute in the courts of Respondent and through arbitration. 

Claimant, however, has been unable to hold Respondent accountable for payment under the 

Award and thus, the Bash-Merc-BIT and the umbrella clause must be used to seek 

enforcement.   

152. Thus, this Tribunal should order Respondent to pay full compensation to Claimant for its 

losses in accordance with the Award and all costs associated with Respondent’s violation. 
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VI. REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

 

For the aforementioned reasons, Claimant respectfully requests this Tribunal to find that: 

1. It has jurisdiction over the submitted claims and the claims are admissible; 

2. Declare that Respondent is liable for violations of the Bash-Merc-BIT, including 
failure to accord fair and equitable treatment to the Claimant and failure to 
observe its obligations towards Claimant’s investment; 

3. Order the Respondent to pay damages to the Claimant for the losses caused as a 
consequence of Respondent’s violations valued at no less than USD 
1,540,000,000; 

4. Find that Claimant is entitled to all costs associated with these proceedings, 
including all legal and other professional fees and disbursements; 

5. Order payment of pre-Award interest and post-Award interest at a rate to be fixed 
by this Tribunal; and 

6. Grant such further relief as counsel may advise and that this Tribunal deems 
appropriate. 

 

 

 
 

Respectfully submitted on 18 September 2017 by 

Team Rivero  

On behalf of Claimant 

Atton Boro, Ltd. 


